

S.C 580/2021

Order No. 19
dt. 01.08.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person.

Accused is produced from the J/C through V.C.

One bail application has been filed on behalf of the accused person, namely, Bijoy Bar.

The petition is taken up hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person, namely, Bijoy Bar submitted that the accused person is innocent and he is in custody since long. Hence, he prayed for bail.

The Ld. P.P. in charge raised objection against the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused person and submitted that the accused person will abscond.

Heard Ld. Advocate in favour of the accused person and the Ld. P.P.-in-charge and perused materials on record.

C.D. is produced.

It appears that the commitment of this case was made on 16.04.2021 and the accused person became absent on 04.12.2021 and warrant was issued against him on 01.01.2022 and W/P/A was issued on 07.07.2022. After that he was arrested on 04.02.2025 and since then he is in custody.

Considering the nature of the offence and incriminating materials in the case record against the accused person, and also considering the fact that the accused person may abscond and thereby delay of fair trial of this case would be there, the bail application of the accused person is rejected.

C.D be returned.

To 01.09.2025 for appearance and charge and production of the accused person.

Accused person be sent to the J/C till next date.

D/C by me :

A.S.J.F.T.C.-II, Contai.

Additional Sessions Judge, F.T.C.-II,
Contai, Purba Medinipur.