

Order No. 20  
dt. 01.09.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and consideration of charge.

Accused is produced from the J/C through V.C.

One bail application has been filed on behalf of the accused person, namely, Bijoy Bar.

The petition is taken up hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person, namely, Bijoy Bar submitted that the accused person is innocent and he is in custody since long. Hence, he prayed for bail.

The Ld. P.P. in charge raised objection against the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused person and submitted that the accused person will abscond.

Heard Ld. Advocate in favour of the accused person and the Ld. P.P.-in-charge and perused materials on record.

C.D. is produced.

It appears that the accused person was granted bail by Ld. ACJM, Contai on 27.10.2017. He obtained bail and did not appear before the court and on 01.01.2022 W/A was issued against the accused person. On 04.02.2025 the accused person was arrested on 04.02.2025 and since then he is in custody. It further appears that accused person is in custody for seven months and the accused person will not abscond.

Hence prayer is considered and allowed.

The accused person may be enlarged on bail on furnishing of bond of Rs. 3000/- with one registered surety subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Contai i.d to J/C till date.

C.D be returned.

To 06.11.2025 for appearance and charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Contai for necessary action.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C. 1st Court, Contai-in-charge.